## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_-2019

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET (KYTC), TO DELEGATE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC SIGNALS AND ELECTRICAL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES ON ROADWAYS INCLUDED IN THE STATE PRIMARY ROAD SYSTEM AND LOCATED IN LEXINGTON-FAYETTE COUNTY TO THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, AT AN ESTIMATED COST NOT TO EXCEED \$330,000.00 TO BE REIMBURSED BY KYTC, FROM JULY 1, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2020.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute an Agreement, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KYTC), to delegate responsibility for the operation and maintenance of traffic signals and electrical traffic control devices on roadways included in the State Primary Road System and located in Lexington-Fayette County to the Urban County Government, from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020.

Section 2 - That an amount, not to exceed the sum of \$330,000.00, be and hereby is approved for payment to KYTC from account #1141-303602-3601, to be reimbursed by KYTC pursuant to the terms of the Agreement.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0548-19\_EPT\_X:\CASES\TRAFFIC\19-CC0269\LEG\00655421.DOCX